SECTION 3. The provisions of sections 418, 419, 422 and 497 of the revised statutes shall, so far as the same may be applicable, apply to proceedings under this act.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 29, 1882.

[No. 479, A.]

[Published April 13, 1882.] CHAPTER 281.

AN ACT to provide for the exemption of insurance associations for benevolent and charitable purposes from the operation of the general laws relating to life insurance companies.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Relating to life insurance companies.

SECTION 1. All companies, societies, orders and associations, incorporated or organized under the laws of this state, and having their central office or headquarters within the state of Wisconsin, which are not stock companies and which issue life or accident policies, or contracts of insurance, solely to their members, and not for profit, but at the actual expense thereof, as a mutual, benevolent or charitable undertaking, and raise the funds for such insurance by a fixed assessment on each member when they are actually needed to fulfil the policies, may make application at any time to the commissioner of insurance to be exempted from the operation of the general laws of the state for the time being relating to life or accident insurance companies; and thereupon the commissioner of insurance may, in his discretion, issue a certificate or license to such company, society, order or association so applying, stating that it has been found to be an association of the kind or nature mentioned in this act, and that the commissioner, by virtue of his discretionary power under this act, has decided it to be properly entitled to the benefit of this act, and that until he shall revoke such license such company, society, order or association shall be exempted from the operation of the general laws for the time being relating to life and accident insurance companies; and thereupon, until such license or certificate is revoked, such association shall be deemed not to be a life or accident insurance company within the meaning of said general laws, and shall be exempt from the operation of their provisions. Such certificate of license shall be revokable at any

time in the discretion of the commissioner of insurance. He shall annually report the names of all organizations licensed or refused to be licensed, or whose licenses have been revoked under this act, with other facts of general interest upon the subject.

SECTION 2. Nothing in this act shall be construed Not repealed. to repeal chapter 204 of the laws of 1879, and the acts amendatory thereot, and the organizations therein named shall remain as heretofore exempt from the operation of the general laws relating to life insurance companies, without a license under this act.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 29, 1882.

No. 358, A.]

[Published April 11, 1882.]

CHAPTER 282.

AN ACT to punish certain offenses against unmarried females under the age of sixteen years.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Any person, who by force, threats, Offenees promises, or by any other means or inducements, shall usy. envice, enveigle, solicit, induce or take any unmarried female child of the sge of sixteen years or under, from her father, mother, guardian or other person having the legal care or custody of any such female child, or from her home or other place of abode, wherever she may be, for the purpose of seduction, prostitution, or with intent to seduce, defile, deflower, or with the intent or for the purpose of entering, or causing, inducing or procuring any such female child to enter any house of ill fame, assignation, or other place of prostitution, for any such purpose of prostitution, either temporarily or as an inmate of any such house or place, and any person who shall directly or indirectly cause, procure or knowingly permit the same to be done, or who shall in any way aid, abet or assist, either directly or indirectly, in any such enticing, soliciting, inveigling, taking or procuring any such female child to be taken or to leave her home or other place of abode for any of the purposes aforesaid, or who shall cause, procure, aid, assist, knowingly permit or abet in any manner, the seduction, defilement, deflowering, or the having of any illicit intercourse with any such female child by any person, either at the home or other place of abode of any such female child 58 - LAWS.